## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

representatives, the Town of Wallagrass shall remain in the same legislative district in which Wallagrass Plantation is now classed.

- Sec. 3. First meeting; how called. Upon acceptance of this Act by referendum as provided in section 4, the board of assessors of the plantation shall issue a warrant, in accordance with the general laws, for the first town meeting, to be held in March, 1980. Notification of the town meeting shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State for determining the effective date of sections 1 and 2.
- **Sec. 4. Referendum; certificate to Secretary of State.** The board of assessors of the plantation shall submit this Act to the legal voters within the territory embraced within the limits of the proposed Town of Wallagrass, by ballot at a special election to be held in November, 1979. This election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to Title 30, sections 2061 and 2065. The plantation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of sections 1 and 2 of this Act to the following question:

"Shall Wallagrass Plantation be incorporated into the Town of Wallagrass?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall be approved by a majority of the legal voters voting at the November election, provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of sections 1 and 2 of this Act at the election equaled or exceeded 50% of the total number of votes cast in the plantation for Governor at the last gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the board of assessors of Wallagrass Plantation and due certificate shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State.

**Sec. 5. Effective date.** Section 3 of this Act shall take effect upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters at the special election. Sections 1 and 2 of this Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof at the first town meeting.

Approved by the Governor June 4, 1979

### CHAPTER 32

S. P. 565 — L. D. 1625

AN ACT Authorizing the State Museum Bureau to Procure a Replica of "The Maine Lobsterman."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Replica authorized. Pursuant to private and special law 1975, chapter 116, the

State Museum Bureau is authorized to procure a bronze replica of "The Maine Lobsterman" for public display at a suitable location within the nation's capital, Washington, D. C.

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 33

S. P. 492 — L. D. 1532

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Lottery Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1980 and June 30, 1981.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Lottery Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1979: and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Sec. 1. Allocation of fund.** In order to provide the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the State Lottery Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from operations of the fund:

		PAGE#	1979-80	1980-81
00	GENERAL GOVERNMENT			
94	INDEPENDENT AGENCIES—OTHER	1		
0023	State Lottery Commission	2-149		
	Positions		(41)	(41)
	Personal Services		\$ 528,889	\$ 551,101
	All Other		968,213	$-\frac{968,616}{}$
	ТОТ	AL	\$1,497,102	\$1,519,717

Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the